## CLARA M. STEWART

Clara Marie Stewart, the daughter of Chris N. and Anna K. (Mattsen) Jensen, was born on a farm near Poplar, Iowa, on January 27, 1900.

She was baptized and confirmed at the Bethlehem Lutheran Church at Jacksonville.

She attended country school and grew to adult-hood on her parent's farm.

After her mother died, she moved to Harlan where she worked as a telephone operator. In 1929, she attended Beautician School and then worked with her sister in Minnie's Beauty Shop. She retired in 1972 and continued to make her home in Harlan. In April of 1978, Clara became a resident of the Baptist Memorial Home in Harlan and this has been her home since that time.

She died at the Myrtue Memorial Hospital in Harlan, Iowa, on August 17, 1979, having attained the age of 79 years, 6 months, and 20 days.

She had been a long time member of Immanuel Lutheran Church in Harlan.

In addition to her parents, she was preceded in death by three brothers - Martin, Herbert, and Chris Jensen; and four sisters - Pena Christensen, Mary Holmes, Annie Jensen in infancy, and Minnie Jensen.

Her survivors include a daughter, Maxine Burlingham of Harlan; a son, Robert Stewart of Glendale, Arizona; 7 grandchildren; three great-grandchildren; nieces and nephews; other relatives and friends.

In Memory Of

## **CLARA STEWART**

Services from the Immanuel Lutheran Church Harlan, Iowa Monday, August 20, 1979 at 11:00 A.M.

Clergyman Pastor Clifford H. Nelson

Organist Mrs. Peggy K. Wolverton

> Vocalist Vance D. Wolverton

> > Casket Bearers

Dean R. Garnett Glenn Zimmerman Jerry Burlingham Dale Christensen Robert Warnemunde Roy L. Christensen

Service of Burial of the Dead Page 206 in the Lutheran Book of Worship

Scripture (at the entrance)
Solo - "In the Garden"
The Liturgy of the Word
The Prayer
The Lessons
Hebrews 11
Romans 5
John 11
Sermon Text

Lamentations Ch. 3 Vs. 22-26
Congregational Hymn - "Rock of Ages"
The Confession of Faith
The Prayers
The Commendation
The Commital

An invitation is extended to the relatives and friends to meet with the family in the Fellowship Hall of the Church following the graveside service. Refreshments will be served by the women of Immanuel Lutheran Church.